

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар.

Chapter 564, special laws 1897, repealed.

6 complete such reorganization; provided, that when a new board shall be chosen, it shall consist of the number of vestrymen required by such articles of reorganization.'

Section 4. Chapter five hundred and sixty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to amend section seven of chapter one hundred and eighty, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, relating to organization of the Protestant Episcopal Church of Maine," is hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1899.

Chapter 6.

An Act for the protection of fish in the west outlet of Moosehead Lake.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person shall take, catch, kill, fish for or destroy any trout, land-locked salmon or other fish in the west outlet of Moosehead lake from the first day of October to the eleventh day of August.

Section 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall forfeit and pay the sum of twenty dollars for the attempt and one dollar for each and every trout, land-locked salmon or other fish so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1899.

Chapter 7.

An Act relating to the Waldo and Penobscot Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section two of chapter sixty-nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in the fifth line of said section and substituting therefor the words 'twenty-five' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Close time for trout, etc., in Moosehead lake from October 1 to August 11.

Penalty for violation.

Section 2, chapter 69, special laws

amended.

1869

6

WHARF IN BUCKSPORT-WALDOBORO LIGHT AND POWER CO.

Ea

Said society is established within and for the CHAP. 'Section 2. cowns of Monroe, Frankfort, Winterport, Prospect, Swanville, Brooks and Jackson in the county of Waldo and the towns of tablished. Dixmont and Newburg in the county of Penobscot and may take and hold property, real and personal, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture and mechanic arts."

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1899.

Chapter 8.

An Act authorizing the construction of a wharf into the tide waters of Penobscot River in the town of Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Thomas M. Nicholson, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf in front of his own land in the town of Bucksport, in the county of Hancock, and to extend the same into the tide waters of Penobscot river.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1899.

Thomas M. Nicholson, authorized to erect wharf in Bucksport.

Chapter 9.

An Act to extend the charter of the Waldoboro Water and Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Waldoboro Water and Electric Light and Power Company is hereby granted an extension of two years from and after the approval of this act in which to avail itself of the rights, powers, privileges and immunities heretofore granted to said company by the legislature.

Approved February 3, 1899.

Charter extended for two years.

Limits of